Equity and liabilities

Share capital 2,054,166 2,054,166

Retained earnings 410,422 662,930

Foreign currency translation reserve (1,628,466) (1,376,870)

Other components of equity 4,472 104,931

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 840,594 1,445,157

Non-controlling interests 133,363 135,909

Total equity 973,957 1,581,066

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 2,753,288 2,828,303

Lease liabilities 962,112

Retirement benefit obligation 1,231 2,121

Other financial liabilities 4,667 10,103

Deferred tax liabilities 53,986 54,842

Provisions 44,155 43,444

Total non-current liabilities 3,819,439 2,938,813

Trade and other payables 2,501,841 2,598,873

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 410,927 457,032

Lease liabilities 107,561

Other financial liabilities 41,470 40,799

Income tax payable 43,526 40,151

Provisions 23,777 14,880

Total current liabilities 3,129,103 3,151,735

Total liabilities 6,948,541 6,090,548

Total equity and liabilities 7,922,498 7,671,614

Puma Energy

Consolidated statement of cash flows

7

Puma Energy

EBITDA reconciliation

8

2018

USD '000
Nine month ended

30 September
IFRS16
Impact

Pro
forma

Nine month ended
30 September

Operating profit (111,306) (27,742) (139,047) 139,424

Other (income)/expenses (61,782) 141 (61,641) 2,130

EBIT (173,088) (27,601) (200,688) 141,554

Depreciation 222,238 37 222,275 241,768

Amortisation (intangibles) 25,509 - 25,509 27,436

Amortisation (right-of-use) 107,412 (107,412) - -

Impairment charge 348,050 1,399 349,448 9,527

EBITDA 530,121 (133,577) 396,544 420,285

2018

USD '000
Quarter ended
30 September

IFRS16
Impact

Pro
forma

Quarter ended
30 September

Operating profit (228,149) (11,130) (239,278) 45,579

Other (income)/expenses (61,421) 141 (61,280) (100)

EBIT (289,570) (10,989) (300,558) 45,479

Depreciation 73,173 37 73,210 77,924

Amortisation (intangibles) 8,099 - 8,099 9,248

Amortisation (right-of-use) 37,483 (37,483) - -

Impairment charge 348,238 1,399 349,636 11

EBITDA 177,423 (47,036) 130,387 132,662

2019

2019

Puma Energy

Statement of income reconciliation – IFRS16

9

in US$'000

Nine month ended
 30 September, 2019

IFRS16
Impact

Pro
forma

Net sales 12,712,304 - 12,712,304

Cost of sales (11,636,238) (34,558) (11,670,796)

Gross profit 1,076,066 (34,558) 1,041,508

Selling and operating costs (1,101,792) 12,952 (1,088,841)

General and administrative expenses (130,227) (6,033) (136,260)

Other operating income/(expenses) 46,109 (161) 45,949

Share of net profit in associates (1,462) 58 (1,403)

Operating profit (111,306) (27,742) (139,047)

Finance income 32,959 - 32,958

Finance costs (236,440) 51,799 (184,641)

Other financial result (36,615) 2,019 (34,595)

Profit before tax (351,402) 26,076 (325,326)

Income tax credit/(expense) (111,155) (1,566) (112,721)

Profit for the period (462,557) 24,510 (438,047)

Attributable to:

Owners of the parent (452,295) 23,862 (428,433)

Non-controlling interests (10,262) 648 (9,614)

in US$'000

Quarter ended
 30 September, 2019

IFRS16
Impact

Pro
forma

Net sales 4,451,494 - 4,451,494

Cost of sales (4,099,881) (12,714) (4,112,594)

Gross profit 351,613 (12,714) 338,900

Selling and operating costs (597,096) 3,540 (593,556)

General and administrative expenses (37,924) (1,981) (39,905)

Other operating income/(expenses) 57,273 118 57,250

Share of net profit in associates (2,014) 47 (1,968)

Operating profit (228,149) (11,130) (239,278)

Finance income (506) - (507)

Finance costs (84,232) 19,346 (64,886)

Other financial result 5,024 (660) 4,365

Profit before tax (307,863) 7,557 (300,306)

Income tax credit/(expense) (75,566) (591) (76,157)

Profit for the period (383,429) 6,965 (376,464)

Attributable to:

Owners of the parent (385,154) 7,270 (377,884)

Non-controlling interests 1,725 (305) 1,420

Puma Energy

Balance sheet reconciliation – IFRS16

10

* Under the modified retrospective approach we have recognized the cumulative effect of initially applying IFRS 16 as an
adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings at the 1st of January 2019.This results in kUS$ 6,421 difference
between the IFRS16 impact on total equity on the balance sheet and the IFRS16 impact on profit for the year as presented in
the statement of income.

in US$'000
Sep19A

IFRS16
Impact

Pro
forma

Assets

Property and Equipment 2,827,679 - 2,827,679

Intangible assets and goodwill 866,305 (1,352) 864,953

Right-of-use (IFRS16) 1,089,208 (1,089,208) -

Investments in associates 33,585 28 33,613

Other financial assets 87,902 - 87,902

Deferred tax assets 56,240 (1,456) 54,784

Other assets 121,707 31,469 153,176

Total non-current assets 5,082,626 (1,060,519) 4,022,107

Inventories 966,429 - 966,429

Other assets 468,099 16,115 484,215

Income tax receivable 15,564 - 15,564

Trade receivables 771,627 - 771,627

Other financial assets 62,611 - 62,611

Cash and cash equivalents 555,543 - 555,543

Total current assets 2,839,872 16,115 2,855,989

Total assets 7,922,498 (1,044,404) 6,878,094

Equity and liabilities

Share capital 2,054,166 - 2,054,166

Retained earnings 410,422 17,587 428,009

Foreign currency translation reserve (1,628,466) (752) (1,629,218)

Other components of equity 4,472 - 4,472

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 840,594 16,835 857,429

Non-controlling interests 133,363 498 133,860

Total equity * 973,957 17,333 991,290

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 2,753,288 377 2,753,665

Lease liabilities 962,112 (962,112) -

Retirement benefit obligation 1,231 - 1,231

Other financial liabilities 4,667 5,248 9,914

Deferred tax liabilities 53,986 - 53,986

Provisions 44,155 - 44,155

Total non-current liabilities 3,819,439 (956,487) 2,862,951

Trade and other payables 2,501,841 2,297 2,504,139

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 410,927 14 410,942

Lease liabilities 107,561 (107,561) 1

Other financial liabilities 41,470 - 41,470

Income tax payable 43,526 - 43,525

Provisions 23,777 - 23,777

Total current liabilities 3,129,103 (105,250) 3,023,854

Total liabilities 6,948,541 (1,061,737) 5,886,804

Total equity and liabilities 7,922,498 (1,044,404) 6,878,094

Puma Energy

Cash flow reconciliation – IFRS16

11

in US$'000
Nine month ended

30 September, 2019
IFRS16
Impact

Pro
forma

Cash flow from operating activities 373,768 (128,156) 245,612

Cash flow from investing activities (27,550) (10) (27,560)

Cash flow from financing activities (457,549) 130,213 (327,336)

Total cash flows (111,331) 2,047 (109,284)

Effects of exchange rate differences 22,378 (2,047) 20,331

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalent s (88,953) - (88,953)

in US$'000
Quarter ended

30 September, 2019
IFRS16
Impact

Pro
forma

Cash flow from operating activities (17,103) (45,295) (62,398)
Cash flow from investing activities (2,342) (10) (2,352)
Cash flow from financing activities (47,724) 44,745 (2,979)
Total cash flows (67,169) (560) (67,729)
Effects of exchange rate differences 44,888 560 45,448
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalent s (22,281) - (22,281)